08-17-20	
FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 10181520	IR SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI Patent and Trademark Office
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies): George J. FRANKS <i>S</i>-9-01 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: SENIOR INDUSTRIES, INC.
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address:610 Pond Drive City:WooddaleState:ILZIP:60191 Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers 	, the execution date of the application is: <u>August 2, 2001</u> B. Patent No.(s) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No
5 Name and address of party to whom correspondence	 Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Mark W. Hetzler</u> FITCH, EVEN, TABIN & FLANNERY Internal Address:	 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 ☑ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account should no proper payment be enclosed
Street Address: Suite 1600	8. Deposit Account Number:
120 South LaSalle Street	06-1135
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60603-3406	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE
of the original document.	rmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true cop August 9p, 2001 Signature
Total number of pages including cover sh	neet, attachments, and document: <u>2</u>
16/2001 MUFI Fk 00000295 09925855 Commissioner of Patents &	th required cover sheet information to: Trademarks, Box Assignments n, D.C. 20231 PATENT

REEL: 012070 FRAME: 0422

Attorney Docket No. 71064

ASSIGNMENT

I, George J. FRANKS, residing at 127 North Duntrune Lane, Inverness, in the County of Cook and State of Illinois, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to SENIOR INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 610 Pond Drive, Wood Dale, Illinois 60191 its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented by me and disclosed in the application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled

STEP ASSEMBLY WITH A REMOVABLE STEP FOR HOLLOW POLES AND THE LIKE

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was executed on <u>August 2</u>, 2001, and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter. I agree to sign all documents necessary to secure all said Letters Patent and rights, and request issuance of all said Letters Patent to the above assignee in accordance with this Assignment.

Date: _____, 2001

George J. FRANKS

STATE OF ILLINOIS SS COUNTY OF DuPAGE

BE IT REMEMBERED that on this 2nd day of <u>upper</u>, 2001, before me, a Notary Public, duly commissioned, qualified and acting in and for the County and State aforesaid, came George J. FRANKS, who is personally known to me to be the identical person described in and who executed and signed the foregoing instrument of writing, and duly acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed, for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my official seal the day and year aforesaid.

Date:	Current 2, 200	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	Day P.	Stor
	0	NANCY C STOVER Notary Public, Stutut Infinition	blic ssion Expires _	3/13/03
	RECORDED: 08/09/2001	My Commission Expires 03/13/03	1.4	TENT 0 FRAME: 0423